

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR**

CRM(M) 646/2025 CrIM 1596/2025

GHULAM NABI RATHER

...Appellant(s)/Petitioner(s)

Through: Ms. Ifrah Milad, Advocate vice
Mr. Sajad Ahmad Mir, Advocate

Vs.

**UNION TERRITORY OF J AND K AND
ORS. (HOME)**

...Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. Mohsin Qadri, Sr. AAG

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MOKSHA KHAJURIA KAZMI, JUDGE.

ORDER

25.02.2026

1. The matter was taken out of turn at the request of learned Senior Additional Advocate General. Due to paucity of time, the matter could not be considered.
2. Learned arguing counsel for the petitioner is directed to appear and assist this Court on the next date of hearing, failing which interim direction dated 17.10.2025, shall stand vacated.
3. List on 09.03.2026.

**(MOKSHA KHAJURIA KAZMI)
JUDGE**

SRINAGAR:

25.02.2026

“Adil Ismail”