

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR**

CRM(M) 646/2025 CrIM(1596/2025)

GHULAM NABI RATHER

...Appellant(s)/Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. M. Sultan, Advocate

Vs.

**UNION TERRITORY OF J AND K AND
ORS.**

...Respondent(s)

Through:

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MOKSHA KHAJURIA KAZMI, JUDGE.

ORDER

01.04.2026

1. Mr. M. Sultan, learned counsel, states that he has recently been engaged to represent the petitioner in the instant petition, as such, seeks and is granted weeks' time for filing power of attorney on behalf of the petitioner.
2. List on 18.05.2026.
3. Meanwhile, interim direction, if any, shall continue till next date of hearing.

**(MOKSHA KHAJURIA KAZMI)
JUDGE**

SRINAGAR:

01.04.2026

“Misba”